08-31-2001 Form PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 101830268 V Tab settings □ □ □ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 8.28-07 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ____LIM Technology, L.L.C. Jeffrey F. Klein 8106 Tichenor Point Court Millersville, Maryland 21108 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🗖 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger ✓ Assignment Street Address: __ 4652 Wilkens Avenue Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other_____ City: Baltimore State: MD Zip: 21229 Execution Date: August 24, 2001 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) PCT US00/30978 6,257,180 US 09/561,494 Additional numbers attached? The Yes No. 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$__120.00_____ Royal W. Craig Enclosed Internal Address: ___Law Offices of Royal W. Craig Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 210 North Charles Street Street Address:___ 03-3565 Suite 1319 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Baltimore State: MD Zip: 21201 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy

is a true copy of the original document.

Mame of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

08/30/2001 GTONII - 00000245 09561494 120.00 OP

01 FC:581

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 012110 FRAME: 0480

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Jeffrey F. Klein, an individual residing at 8106 Tichenor Point Court, Millersville, MD 21108 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), does hereby sell and assign to

LIM Technology, L.L.C.

a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at 4652 Wilkens Ave., Baltimore, MD 21229 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to all improvements in the following patents and patent applications:

- U.S. Patent No. 6,257,180 for "FORCED COAXIALLY VENTILATED TWO STROKE POWER PLANT"; Filed: 11/08/99; Inventor: Klein, Jeffrey F. Klein;
- 2. PCT Application US00/30978 for "FORCED COAXIALLY VENTILATED TWO STROKE POWER PLANT"; Filed: 11/08/2000; Priority Date: 11/08/1999; Inventor: Klein, Jeffrey F;
- 3. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/561,494 for "AUTOMATIC PRESSURE RESPONSIVE AIR INTAKE VALVE FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE"; Filed: 04/28/2000; Inventor: Klein, Jeffrey F;

invented by ASSIGNOR, and any and all applications for patent and patents in any and all countries, including all division, continuations, reissues, and extensions thereof and all rights or priority resulting from the filing of any such applications, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to the said "ASSIGNEE," its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and we covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said "ASSIGNEE," its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said "ASSIGNEE," its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said "ASSIGNEE," its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to apply for, obtain and

> PATENT REEL: 012110 FRAME: 0481

enforce patent, Utility Model and/or Inventor's Certificate protection for said improvements in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said "ASSIGNEE," its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Executed at Baltina, Md. this 4Th day of Ougust, 2001.

By: Jeffrey F. Klein

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ON THIS 24th day of August, 2001, before the subscriber a Notary Public in and for the State of Maryland, personally appeared JEFFREY F. KLEIN, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

WITNESS MY HAND and Notarial Seal

Notary

My Commission expires: 10401

RECORDED: 08/28/2001

PATENT REEL: 012110 FRAME: 0482